



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.253/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Debajit Mahanta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Kamrup, Amingaon, Assam

The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Hajo Development

Block, Hajo, Assam

Date of Hearing : 08/07/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08/07/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Debajit Mahanta has filed a RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon on 9.7.2021 seeking following information as per enclosures.
- 2. Reportedly on not being satisfied with the information received the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the BDO, Hajo Development Block on 19.4.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 23.5.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Debajit Mahanta is present.
- 4. From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the RTI application submitted by the petitioner was submitted before SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup was forwarded to the District Development Commissioner, Kamrup Amingaon which in turn transferred the same to the Project Director DRDA Kamrup vide letter dated 20.8.2021. The SPIO and Executive Engineer In charge DRDA Kamrup Amingaon transferred the RTI petition to Block Development Officer Hajo Development Block dated 1.9.2021.
- 5. On today's hearing SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Amingaon has submitted a written statement dated 7.7.2022 which is taken into records.
- 6. On behalf of the Hajo Development Block Md. Ariful Islam, (GS) has submitted in writing that the RTI application was again transferred to GP Secretary Swahid Satyanath G.P 9.9.2021.
- 7. G.P Secretary Sri Helabor Bordoloi GP Secretary of Swahid Satyanath G.P has submitted that the information is ready to be handed over to the petitioner.
- 8. The Commission directs the GP Secretary of Swahid Satyanath G.P to hand over the same to the petitioner today itself.
- 9. In light of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The G.P. Secretary, Swahid Satyanath G.P, Bagta, Assam 781102 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, Assam for information.
- 3. The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Hajo Development Block, Hajo, Assam for information.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Debajit Mahanta, P.O. Japia, Bhillabori, Pin 871382 Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission